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INFO :

Wed Ott II, 1995 3:26 pm EST
DET-DO FDA / MCI ID: 611-5836

CDER-COM-10 FDA / MCI. ID: 621-9259
ORA-DEEO FDA / MCI ID: 626-8941
PRESS-PKLN FDA / MCI ID: 632-3149
PRESS-WASH FDA / MCI ID: 622-9289
CHI-FO FDA / MCI ID: 633-3111
DET-DO FDA / MCI ID: 611-5836
PARKE-DAVIS RECALL RECOMMENDATION

OCTOBER 11, 1995

ROCKVILLE/CDER/OC/RECWL STAFF/HFD-300
ATTN : GUST KOUSTENIS

DET-DO/JUDITH A. JANKIoWSKI, R & E COORDINATOR/HFR-~295

ROCKVILLE/ORA/DEEO/EMERG OPN BRANCH/HFC-162
ROCKVILLE/ACPA/FDA PRESS OFFICE/HFI-20
WASHINGTON/ACPA/FDA ENFORCEMENT REPORT STAFF/HFI-21
CHI-FO/RFDD/HFR-MWl
DET-DO/DIB/HFR-MW250

SUBJECT : RECOMMENDATION FOR HEALTH HAZARD EVALUATION AND RECALL
mBER * * (EXTENSION OF RECALL D-232-5) * ~

-------- ----____---------_____________---------------------------
RECOMMENDATION FOR FIRM-INITIATED RECALL

PAC CODE: 56002
PRODUCT CODE: 61MCP24
CFN : 1818977
DISTRICT: 9 (Detroit)
REASON : Complaints of discolored product
RECALL STATUS: On-going

1) PRODUCTS UNDER RECALL:

Dilantin brand Phenytoin Sodium Injection 100 mg in 2 mL,
usP

The product is supplied as a package containing ten-2 mL
steri-dose syringes.

2) CODE :

Lot No. 00815P, N 0071-4488-47, expiration date, 11/96

3) RECALLING FIRM/M.ANTJFACTURER:

Recalling Firm: The Parke-Davis Division of
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Warner -Lambert
182 Tabor Road
Morris Plains,

Manufacturer: Warner-Lambert
Parke-Davis

Company

NJ 07950

Company

Sterile Products Division
870 Parkdale Road
Rochester, MI 48307

4) REASON FOR RECALL RECOMMENDATION:

Investigation triggered by a customer complaint about
discolored product revealed that part of lot 00815P had been
manufactured using incorrect stoppers. The discoloration

was probably caused by the use of #845 gray stoppers instead
of #1816 gray stoppers which are approved for the product.
Further investigation showed that no discolored syringes
were found in any stability or reserve samples for 1994 and
1995 other than lot 00515P which was previously recalled to
the dispensing level (D-232-5). Review of lot 00815P three
month stability studies indicate all results including assay
were within specification.

The firm has not determined the exact nature and etiology of
the clear yellow discoloration at this time. The firm feels

the discoloration appears to be related to the process
causing yellow discoloration referred to in the prescribing
information for the product. The labeling fo~ Parenteral
Dilantin states, “Parenteral drug products should be
inspected visually for particulate matter and discoloration
prior to administration, whenever solution and container

permit. ..The solution is suitable for use as 10II9 as it
remains free of haziness and precipitate. Upon

. .
refrigeration or freezing, a precipitate might form; this

will dissolve again after the solution is allowed to stand
at room temperature. The product is still suitable for use.
Only a clear solution should be used. The faint yellow

coloration may develop; however, this has no effect on the

potency of the solution.” This statement in the labeling
informs the health care provider that parenteral Dilantin
solution is suitable for use regardless of the presence of a
faint clear yellow coloration.

The firm feels two additional considerations are relevant.
This is that stopper #845 is approved for use as part of the
container system for other parenteral solutions and a teflon
faced #845 stopper previously was utilized in the
manufacturer of Parenteral Dilantin supplied in sterile
disposable syringes.

The firm concludes that based on the approved use of the
#845 stopper in other parenteral solutions, the previous use
of teflon faced #845 stoppers in the manufacture of



.

Parenteral Dilantin, the information on clear yellow
discoloration in the product’s labeling, and the stability
profile of this lot of Dilantin, the probability of serious
adverse health consequences from exposure to Parenteral
Dilantin, lot 00815P, is remOte.

5) VOLUME OF PRODUCT IN COMMERCE:

A total of 15,416 packages was released for distribution
from the firm’s Elk Grove, IL and Lititz, PA distribution
centers (DC). At the time of the recall there was no
product remaining at the Lititz DC. Product remaining at
the Elk Grove DC (~6 units) was placed under quarantine.
The quantity returned will be documented at the completion
of the recall. I

1

DC QTY , REL DATE SHIP START SHIP END
-- --- -------— ---------- --------

Elk Gr. 7120 02/22/95 03/24/95 07/28/95
Lititz 8296 02/22/95 02/23/95 06/08/95

6) DISTRIBUTION PATTERN:

The recall was directed to the dispensing level.

The lot was distributed to ~ direct accounts, primarily
drug wholesale distributors. Four foreign accounts were
involved. A breakdown of consignees is as follows:

Designation
---—-—---—.

Free Goods Account
Wholesalers
Physician Supplier
Proprietary Hospital
Non-Profit Hospital
HMO with Hospital
Clinics/Physicians
Federal Government Facility
V.A. Facility
Military Facility
Federally Funded Facility
City Facility
Buying Group

Total

Foreign Accounts:

Gov . of the Virgin Islands
Department of Health
St . Thomas Hospital Pharmacy
48 Sugar Estate
St . Thomas, Virgin Islands

Number of Accounts
-- ---- ---- —--- —---

---- -

4m!w

A.S. Bryden & Sons, Ltd.
33 Independence Square
Port of Spain
Trinidad



DET-DO obtained recall information from the firm’s
headquarters in Morris Plains, NJ. On-site inspection at

the Rochester facility was not conducted at this time,
however, the situation may be covered during an upcoming
scheduled inspection.

DET-DO will monitor the firm’s recall to completion.
Recommend Level E (None) FDA audit checks based on firm’s
history of conducting effective recalls.

Photocopy of firm correspondence detailing recall was sent
to HFD-300 on 10/12/95.

10) RECOMMENDING
Coordinator,

CONCURRENCE :

OFFICIAL: Judith A. Jankowski, R & E
DET -DO

Brenda J. Holman, District Director, DET-DO
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DEP.$RT}IEXTOF HE.+LTH& HC\l.-!XSER\’ICES
puOiic Health ~srvice

3

Foot and Drug Acrninist:aI:on

.%,x, Detroit District
1560 Ezst Jefferson Avenue
Detroit, Ml 48207-3179
Teleshone: 313-226-5250

FAX: 313-226 -3G75

January 9, 1996

Ms . Uma Iyer, Senior Manager
Quality Compliance
Parke-Davis Division
~arner-Lambert
201 Tabor Road
Morris Plains,

Dear Ms. Iyer:

company .1

NJ 07950 I

I
R~ : Recall # D-232–5

D-005-6

The Food and Drug Administration has completed the audits of your

firm’s actions concerning:

Recall Number D–232-5; Dil.antin 100 mg/2 mL Injection, lot 00515P

Recall Number D-005-6; Dilantin 100 mg/2 mL Injection, lot 00815P

The products were retailed because of discoloration.

We conclude that the recalls have been completed and there has

been proper disposition of the recalled products. Therefore, FDA

considers the recalls terminated.

This letter does not relieve you or your firm from the
responsibility of taking all necessary steps to assure compliance

with the Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act in the future.

Sincerely yours,
!

[y~
..24
Brenda J. Holman
District Director
Detroit District

cc : Recall File #

EF

D-232,–5
D-005-6

BJH:SW:bjm



Date:

From:

Subject:

To :

1.

2.

3.

L..

5.

6.

7.

8.

January 9, 19%

Sandra W-illiams, Compliance Officer

Recall Termination Recommendation, Class III
Firm Initiated Recall No. D-005-6

CDER, Office of Compliance, Recall Section, HFD-3oo

Recalling Firm: 2arke-Davis division
Warner-Lambert Company
Morris Plains, NJ

Manufacturer: Warner-Lambert Company
Parke-Davis Sterile Products Division
870 Parkdale Rd.
Rochester, MI. 48307”

Section I - Recall Data

Recall Number: D-005-6

Product: Dilantin 102 mg/2 mL

Quantity of product recovered:

Injection, lot 00815P.

35,962 syringes.

Disposition of returned product and held stock: >.sof
December 1995, all ~Eock~ of this product had been re-moved

to the firm’s contract disposal company and, thus, there is
no possibility of reshipment of product.

Samples collected: none

Date recall completed: January 2, 1996

Section II - Verification of Effectiveness Bv Firm

Date and method of notification and number of consignees
notified of the recall: Recall notifications were sent on
8/11/95 to dispensing
level accounts via certified mail, return receipt requested.

the recall communication:
) of the~

~) accounts responded to the ~ecall by
f-illingout the business reply cards. Of these,

F
) customers indicared having a total of twenty-

t“-ousand two hundred and seven (28,207) syringes on hand.
There were ~) non-responders (i.e.lno business
reply cards) to the recall. Of these, ~ accounts
returned product bringing down the number of non-responders



.,

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

Id.

15.

16.

17.

18.

. .
to ~). Of these ~) non-responders,
all but accounts received the recall notification
as verified by proof of delivery. The percentage “of
responders and non-responders to the recall are ~ and ~,
respectively.

Number, type, and results of effectiveness checks made:
Effectiveness check questionnaires were sent to seven (7)
accounts via certified mail, return receipt requested. All
seven responded to the questionnaire. Two accounts could
not remember if they had received any of the recalled lot.
Both accounts did indeed receive the lot an~ had returned
product in response to the recall notification.

4Further information pertinent to the evaluation of the
effectiveness of the firm’s recall: none I

Section III – Results of FDA Audit Checks

Number of audit checks; how conducted: None

Breakdown of audit check results: n/a

Delays encountered in fl~’s recall: n/a

Sectiorl IV - Analvsis of Recall

Nature of violation/problem: Complaints of discolored
product. The firm hed used an incorrect stopper, in the= a
#845 gray stopper WaS used instead of a #1816 gray stopper.
The” #845 gray stopper was approved for use on other
parenteral solutions, teflon-faced #845 stoppers had been
previously used by the firm, and the product’s labeling
discusses the Possibility of discolored product and provides
instructions s~oulu it b: found.

Action firm has taken to prevent similar
stopper supplier was audited in May 1995
outstanding issues.

District follow–up conducted: None.

occurrences:
and there are

District review of tOtal effort: effective

Legal action: none

Recommended/Prepared by: aflG
Sandra Williams

~P,e

no

Compliance Officer
Detroit District Office
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Concur:

Disapprove: -&-
~.”‘hn P. Dempster ‘
-% irector, Field Operations Branch
Detroit District OffiCe

Orig:HFD-300
CC:HFC-162

HFA-22 4
Recall file (D-005-6)
EF
Kal R/P
GR R/P



201 Tabor. Road Phone: 201-5~0-2Wf3
Moms P!afns. NJ
07s!50

]EARKE-DAWS
People Who Care

January 2, 1995

Ms. Judith A. Jankowski
Recall and Emergency Coordinator
Food and Drug Administration
Detroit District Office
1560 Jefferson Avenue
Detroit, MI 48207

Re: Recall of Dilantin 100 mg/2 mL Injection, D-005-6

Dear Ms. Jankowski,

The Parke-Davis division of Warner-Lambert Company initiated a recall for lot 00815P of Dilantin
Injection on August 11, 1995. The information presented below is in response to your letter dated
November 20, 1995 on the recall.

1.

2.

3.

Number of consignees notified of the recaIl, and date and method of notification.

Recall notifications, dated 8/1 1/95, were sent on 8/1 1/95 to ~
dispensing level accounts via certified mail, return receipt requested.

Number of consignees responding to the recall communication and quantity of products on
hand at the time it was received.

of the ~ accounts responded
to the recaIl by filling out the business reply cards. Of these, ~ customers
indicated having a totaI of twenty eight thousand two hundred and seven (28,207) syringes on
hand.

Number of consignees that did not respond.

There were _ non-responders (i.e., no business reply cards) to the recall. Of these,

Q ?accounts returned product bringing down the number of non-responders to ~. f
these ~ non-responders, all but _ accounts received the recall notification as
verified by proof of delivery. The percentage of responders and non-responders to the recall are
@ and ~ respectively. The number of non-responders is sorted by trade class inTable I
b;low:



Ms. Judith A. Jankowski
January 2, 1995
Dilantin 100 mg/2 mL Injection

Table I - Non-responders grouped by Trade Class

I

Trade ClaSS Designation

Free Goods Account
Wholesalers
Physician Supplier.
Non-Profit Hospital
HMO with Hospital
Federal Government Facility
V.A. Facility
Military Facility
Federally Funded Facility
City Facility
Buying Group

Number of non-responders

4. Number ofproducfi returned orcorrected byeachcomi@ee contacted ndthequmtityof

product accounted for.

Product returns are listed in Table II below.

Table II - Product Returned

Account # Customer Name Quantity*

2of5



MS. Judith A. J21nkowski

January 2, 1995
Dilantin 100 mg/2 mL Injection

Table II Contd. - Product Returned

Account # Customer Name Quantity*

3of5



Ms. Judith A. Jankowski
January 2, 1995
Dilantin 100 mg/2 mL Injection

Table II Contd. - Product Returned

Account # Customer Name Quanti@*

.4+-
4’ ‘1

L ,Nr- “

Total Quantity* . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..OO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35962

* Quantityreferstonumberofsyringes

4of5
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5.

6.

7.

Ms. Judith A. Jankowski
January 2, 1995
Dilantin 100 mg/2 mL Injection

Number and results of effectiveness checks that were made and method in which conducted.

Peryour letter of 11/20/95, alevel Deffectiveness check was conducted. Effectiveness check
questiomakes were sent toseven (7)accounU viacetiified mail, remmreceipt requested. All
seven responded to the questionnaire. Two accoun~ -., and

could not remember. if they had received any of the recalled lot. Both accounts received ‘tie lot
and had returned product in respom~eto the recall notification.

Estimated time frame for completion of recall.

It is our determination that we have taken the recall for Dilantin Injection to completion. At this
time we request your permission to destroy the material and close out the recall.

Corrective action taken to prevent similar problems in future.

The stopper supplier was audited in May 1995 and there are no outstanding issues.

Summary:

Recall for Dilantin Injection lot 00815P was initiated to the secondary leveI on Auewst 11, 1995.
The response rate to the recall was ~0. Level D effectiveness check was completed.

Permission to destroy the recalled material is requested.

I trust this completes the information on the recall of Dilantin Injection. Please call me at (201) Q
540-6528 if you have any questions in this matter. , /’ #o ,

Sincerely,

d

Sr. Manager

Quality Compliance

copies:

C. Blewett L. Calitri L. Dell D. Krajewski R. Sheroff

5of5
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$ DEP.\RTllEXTOF HE.+LTH& HL31.-\\SERVICES Pubiic Seaith Service

2%. m Foot and Drug Administration

CERTI FIED MAIL Detroit District

ET~ l~b~E~si Jefferson Avenue

Detrci:. Ml ~8237-3179
Telegticne: 313-225-6260
FAX: 313-225-3076

November 20, 1995

Leoriard A. Dell, Vice president 1-
Pharmaceutical Quality Operations
Warner-Lambert Company
182 Tabor Road
Morris Plains, NJ 07550

Re: Recall +!D-005-6

Dear Mr. Dell:

We agree with your firm’s decision to recall Dilantin brand
Phenytoin Sodium Injection, 100 mg in 2 ml, U.S.P.; lot 00815P,
expiration 11/96, because of complaints of discolored pyociuct.

we have reviewed your action and conclude that it meets the
formal definition of = “Recall”. This is significant, as your
action is an alternative to a Food and Drug Administration legal
action to remove your defective product from the market. This
recall will be reported in an upcoming issue of the FDA Weekly
Enforcement Report.

It is suggested that you follow the FDA’s “Enforcement Folicy-
Recal~s (including Product Corrections) - Guidelines oriPolicy,

Procedures and Industry Responsibilities” issued June 15, 1978 in
conducting your recall. Enclosed you will find a copy of this
I!Enforcement pOliCy” aS well as a copy of the FDA’s “Met”hods for
Conducting Recall Effectiveness Checks”.

This recall has been classi-fied by the FDA as a Class 111 recall.
This means use of the violative product does not present a
significant risk of serious adverse health consequences.

Our evaluation indicates that this recall should be conducted to
the dispensing level and that level Defectiveness checks should
be conducted by your firm. Level D effectiveness checks means
that your firm should make follow-up contacts at 2% of your
direct consignees to confirm that they were notified and that
they followed your firm’s recall instructions.



Page 2 Leonard A. Dell, V.P., Warner-Lambert
Morris Plains, NJ, Recall # D-005-6

co.,

In addition to your recall efforts, it is e~ually important to
assure that all returned merchandise is promptly inventoried,
handled, and stored in such a manner as to assure its separation
from acceptable materials so it will not inadvertently be used or
shipped.

Our past experience in similar situations has shown that the
longer a defective product is held between the initiation and
termination of a recall, the greater the chance of its accidental
misuse. We therefore urge you to immediately begin making plans
to destroy the product or recondition it to bring it into
compliance with the law. Either method should be done under the
supervision of an investigator from this office, Our Detroit
District office should be notified prior to the initiation of
reconditioning or destruction of the recalled product.

We request that you advise us within ten days of the steps you
have taken to insure that the recalled merchandise is properly
inventoried and maintained to prevent unintended use or shipment,
and provide your method of disposition of the returned aoods .

In addition, we request that you submit to our Detroit District
office = recall status repor~ at monthly intervals until your
recall is completed. This r=call status renort should conzain
the

(1)

(2)

(3)

(q)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

following- information:

Number of consignees notified of the recall, ama ~z~~ ~n~

method of notification.

Number of consignees responding to the recall communication
and quantity of products on hand at the time it was
received.

Number of consignees that did not resncnd.

Quantity of product on hand at your firm when recall
initiated.

Quantity of product returned by consignees and the quantity
of product accounted fc>r.

Number, method of conducting, and results of effectiveness
checks that were made.

Estimated time frames for completion of the recall.

What corrective action have you taken to prevent the
occurrence of similar problems in the future?



Pz~e 3 Leonard A. Dell, V.p-, Warner-L=~ert CO.,
Morris Plains, NJ, Recall # D-005-6

This status report and your response to this letter should be
addressed to: Food and Drug Administration, 1560 East Jefferson,

Detroit, Michigan 48207, Attention: Judith A. Jankowski, Recall
Coordinator.

Our judgment regarding the effectiveness of your recall will
l~~gely be based upon your implementation of the enclosed recall
guidelines. Please be advised th-atfailure ~o conduct an
effective recall could result in seizure of the violative product
in commerce or other legal sanctions under t~e Food, Drug and
cosmetic Act. ~

1

Your cooperation in this matter is imDortan.t‘for the protection
of ~he general public.

Sincerely yours,
.-. ...-

.. ,, i----- t .:
[...--: :: :.,. -. “.- “ — ;. c ‘-:.- ,“ . ..-,

Brenda J. EIolman
District Director
Detroit District
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201 Tacor Read Phone: 201-540-2000.,
Morns P!ms. NJ

07950

) PARKE-DAMS
Peopie Who Cafe

A~g~~t24, 1995

Ms. Judith A. Jankowski
RecalI and Emergency Coordinator
Food and Drug Administration
Detroit District Office
1560 Jefferson Avenue
Detroit, MI 48207

Re: Recall of Dilantin@ Injection

Dear Ms. Jankowski,

Enclosed please find the follow-up information pertaining to the recall of Dilantin@ Injection
initiated by our firm on Au-ast 11, 1995. I have answered the questions in the same order as
they appear in the recall questionnaire.

1.

2.

3.

Product:

Dilantin@ 100 mg in 2 ML
Phenytoin Sodium Injection, USP

Code:

Lot 008 15P, N 0071-4488-47, expiration date, 11/96. The product is supplied as a package
containing ten-2 rnL steri-dose@’syringes. The lot was shipped to our Elk- Grove (Illinois)
and Lititz (Pennsylvania) customer service centers for distribution.

Recalling Firm/iManufacturer:

The recall was initiated by:

The Parke-Davis Division of Warner-Lambert Co.
182 Tabor Road
Morris Plains, NJ 07950



Judith A. Jankowski
FDA, Detroit District Office
Dilantin@ Injection Recall Questiomaire - August 24, 1995

The recalled product was manufactured at the Wamer-Lambert Co. facility located at the
following address:

Wamer-Lambert Company
Parke-Davis
Sterile Products Division I

870 Parkdale Road
Rochester, MI 48307

4.

5.

a

b

Reason for Recall:

Investigation triggered by a customer complaint about discolored product revealed that a part
of lot 00815P had been manufactured using incorrect stoppers. The discoloration was
probably caused by the use of ’845’ gray stoppers instead of the ‘1816’ gray stoppers which

are approved for the product.

Health Hazard Evaluation:

See Attachment I.

Volume of Product in Commerce:

A total of 15,416 units was released for distribution. Out of this amount, 7120 units went to

the Elk Grove and the remaining 82,96units to the Lititz distribution centers (DC). The table
below gives the quantity of product remaining, transaction dates, and quantity shipped from

the DCS. Upon initiation of the recall, the product remaining at Elk Grove was placed under
quarantine. Product returns will be documented at the completion of the recall.

DC Quantity - Total Receival Date shipping shipping
Start Date End Date

Remaining Shipped

ElkGrove 86 7034 02/22/95 03124/95 7/28/95’

Lititz — 12,133b 02122~95 02123/95 06108195

Date remaining stock was placed under quarantine.
A diversion of 3840 inventory units from the Elk Grove distribution center accounts for the
excess activity at Lititz.

2of4



Judith A. Jankowski
-— FDA, Detroit District Office

Dilantin@ Injection Recall Questionnaire - August 24, 1995

6. Distribution Pattern:

The recall was directed to the dispensing level. The information pertaining to the distribution
pattern is provided in Attachment II.

Attachment II-a gives the list of accounts in zip code sequence. The list of government
accounts is provided in Attachment II-b and the summary report for the distribution pattern is

~ found in Attachment II-c. Six identical duplicate accounts (see Attachment II-d) were deleted
I from the zip code sequence list. Attachment II-e contains numerical code desi=mations for

trade cIasses and the number of accounts in each trade class after elimination of the six
duplicates shown in Attachment II-d. The direct account list contained four foreign accounts,
two of whom were from Jamaica (0730900000 and 0884400000), one from Virgin Islands
(0488100000), and one from Trinidad (0709500000).

7. Firm’s Recall Strategy:

The direct accounts were notified of the recall on AuQwst11, 1995 via certified mail, return
receipt requested. In the recall letter, we instructed our accounts to examine their inventory to
determine if they had any of the referenced lot in stock. If so, we requested that they
discontinue dispensing the lot and promptly return it to Parke-Davis. We also asked our
accounts that if they had further distributed to other accounts they should conduct a sub-recall
for the lot.

In the past, we have improved the response rate to our recalls by sending a second recall
notification, or, by contacting where feasible, the non-respondents by phone. At the close of
the recall, the recalled product will be destroyed by incineration. Destruction will be carried
out after obtaining approval from the FDA.

8. Firm’s Official:

All official correspondence connected with the recall should be directed to:

Leonard A. Dell
Vice President, Pharmaceutical Quality Operatio&
Wamer-Lambert Co.
182 Tabor Road
Morris Plains, NJ 07950
Phone: (201) 540-6091
Fax: (201) 631-7722

3of4
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Judith A. Jankowski
FDA, Detroit District OffIce
Dilantin@ Injection RecalI Questionnaire - August 24, 1995

Media inquiries should be directed to:

Ms. Jennifer Mam
Corporate Public Affairs
Warner-Lambert Company
201 Tabor Road
Morris Plains, NJ 07950
Phone: (201) 540-4268

Additional Product Information:

Three setsof syringe labels, inserts, and cartons are included in Attachment III.

Three samples of the recall package including the letter, business repIy card, and shipping
label for product return are included in Attachment IV,

This concludes the response to the recall questionnaire. In addition to the hard copy, I have sent
you this report, electronically, without the attachments found in I, II-a, II-b, II-c, III, and IV, to
the address: JJANKOWS@FDAEM. SSW.DHHS .GOV@PMDF@IN. If you have any questions
with respect to this recall, you can reach me either by phone at (201) 540-6528 or by fax at
(201) 631-7722.

Sincerely,

#&-$&#
SeniorManager
Quality Compliance

copies:

C. Blewett
C. Curtin
L. Dell
D. Krajewski
R. Sheroff

4of4
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Morris Plains. NJ

@ PARKE-DAVIS
Fe@Wm Care

To: OfRecord

MEDICAL AFFAIRS

h

Memorandum

oa,e, Aug 9, 1995
by

From:BruceA. Boselli, M.D.

s.~ecc ~e&C~ option - Parenteral Dilantin (Phenytoin Sodium Injection, USP) Lot# O0815P

Certain syringes from Parenteral Dilantin (Phenytoin Sodium Injection, USP) lot#
008 15P supplied h sterile disposable syringes were manufactured with stopper 845 rather than
stopper 1816. D&mtin (Phenytoin Sodium Injection, USP) contained in syringes manufactured
with stopper 845 ~ppear to be associated with a clear yellow discoloration of the parenteral
phenytoin solutio~. Review of lot 00815P three month stability studies indicate all results
including assay were within specification.

The exact nature and etiology of the clear yellow discoloration have not been established
at this time. The discoloration appears to be related to the process causing yellow discoloration
referred to in the prescribing information for the product. The Iabeling for Parenteral Dilantin
(Phenytoin Sodium Injection, USP) states “Parenteral drug products should be inspected visually
for particulate matter and discoloration prior to administration, whenever solution and container
permit. . . . The solution is suitable for use as long as it remains free of haziness and precipitate.
Upon refrigeration or freezing, a precipitate might form; this will dissolve again afier the solution
is allowed to stand at room temperature. The product is still suitable for use. Only a clear
solution should be used. A faint yellow coloration may develop; however, this has no effect on
the potency of the solution.” This statement in the labeling informs the health care provider that
parenteral Dilantin solution is suitable for use regardless of the presence of a faint clear yellow
coloration.

Two additionalconsiderationsrelevanttothisopinionarestopper845isapprovedforuse
aspartofthecontainersystemforotherparenteralsolutionsandaTeflonfaced845stopper
previouslywasutilizedinthemanufactureofParenteralDiki.ntin(PhenytoinSodiumInjection,

USP) suppliedinsteriledisposablesyringes.

Therefore,basedontheapproveduseofthe845stopperinotherparenteralsolutions,the
previoususeofTeflonfaced845stoppersinthemanufactureofParenteralDilantin(Phenytoin
SodiumInjection,USP),theinformationonclearyellowdiscolorationintheproduct’slabeling,
andthestabilityprofileofthislotofDilantintheprobabilityofseriousadversehealth
consequencesfromexposuretoParenteraIDilantin(PhenytoinSodiumInjection,USP)lot
00815Pisremote.

,.,. ,, -., . ..... . . . . . .. .. . .
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DATE :

FRC+I:

~N~(J ;

JRJECT :

Mon Aug 07, 1995 3:59 pm ~.yy “
DET-I?O FDA / MCI ID: 611-5836

CDER-COM-10 FDA / MCI ID: 621-9259
WIA-13EE0 FDA / MCI Ii):626-8943
p~~s/=J-p~N FDA/ ~~i ID: 632-3j.49
PRESS-WASH FDA / MCI
CHI-FO FDA / MCI ID:
DET-DO FDA / MCI ID:
PARKE-DAVIS DILA?7TIN

ID: 622-9289
633-3111
61~-5836

RECALL RECOMMENDATION

AUGUST 4, 1995
I

ROCKVILLE/CDER/OC/RECALL STJWF/HFD-300 I
ATTN : GUST KOUSTENIS

~

DET-DO/JUDITH A. JANKOWSKI, R & E COORDINATOR/HFR-MW295

ROCKVILIJE/QR-A/IIEEG/EMERGOpN EmCH/HFC-162
ROCKVILLE/ACPA/F?JA PRESS OFFICE/XFI-20
WASHINGTON/AC!PA/FDA ENFORCEMENT REPORT ST&~F/HFI-21
CHI-FO/RFDD/HFR-MWl
DET-CKI/DIB/HFR-MW250

ALERT To REC-ALL SITUAT1ON AND RECOMMENDATION FOR HEALTH
HAZARD EVALUATION AND ~~~IJ NUMBER

-.-------.--.----.-----.----“----...--------“.-------------------

KOMMENDATION FOR FIR14-IN1T1ATE12

iC CODE: 56002
\ODUCT CODE: 61MC?24
‘N;. 1818977
‘STRICT: 9 {Detroit)
:ASON: ~om~~aints of discolored
IC!ALLISTATUi: On-going

RECrALL

D “2-32”5,..:d4----._..v.......-..:!.....
prcduct

PRODUCTS UNDER RECILT.JJ:

Dilantin brand Phenytoin Sodium Injection 100 mg in 2 mL,
USP

The product is supplied as a package containing ten-2 ML
steri-dose syringes. The lot was Shipped to our Elk- Grove
(lllinois) and Liti.tz (Penns-ylvania) custamez service
canters for di~tribution.

CODE:

LOL NCI, 005151?, N 00’71-4488-47, exp date, 11/96
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DATE : AUGUST 9, 1995

TO: FINOR/HFC-162

FROM : DET-DO/JUDITH A. JANKOWSKI, R & E COORDINATOR/HFR -MW295

SUBJECT : INITIAL NOTIFICATION OF CmS III
FIRM INITIATED RECALL/FDA AUDIT CHECK LEVEL E

-----__________---------------_____---------------------------___

RECALL NUMBER: D-232-5
PAC CODE: 56002
PRODUCT CODE: 61MCP24
CFN : 1818977
DISTRICT: 9 (Detroit)
REASON : Complaints of discolored product
RECALL STATUS: On-going

1) PRODUCTS UNDER RECALL:

Dilantin brand Phenytoin Sodium Injection 100 mg in 2 mL,
usP

The product is supplied as a package containing ten-2 mL
steri-dose syringes. The lot was shipped to our Elk- Grove
(Illinois) and Lititz (Pennsylvania) customer service
centers for distribution.

2) CODE :

Lot No. 0C1515P, N 0071-4488-47, exp date, 11/96

3) RECALLING FIRM/MANuFACTURER:

Recalling Firm: The Parke-Davis Division of
Warner-Lambert
182 Tabor Road
Morris Plains,

Manufacturer: Warner-Lambert
Parke-Davis

Company ‘-

NJ 07950

Company

Sterile Products Division
870 Parkdale Road
Rochester, MI 48307

q) REASON FOR RECALL RECOMMENDATION:

Investigation triggered by a customer complaint about
discolored product revealed that part of lot 0051sP had been
manufactured using incorrect stoppers. The discoloration
was probably caused by the use of #845 gray stoppers instead



.. .
. .

of #1816 gray stoppers which are approved for the product.
Further investigation showed that no discolored syringes
were found i.n any stability or reserve samples for 1994 and
1995 other than lot O0515P which was recalled to the
dispensing level.

The firm has not determined the exact nature and etiology of
the clear yellow discoloration at this time. The firm feels
the discoloration appears to be related to the process
causing yellow discoloration referred to in the prescribing
information for the product. The labeling for Parenteral
Dilantin states, “Parenteral drug products should be
inspected visually for particulate matter and discoloration
prior to administration, whenever solution and container
permit. ..The solution is suitable for use as long a it
remains free of haziness and precipitate. FUpon ,
refrigeration or freezing, a Precipitate might form; this
will dissolve again after the solution is allowed to stand
at room temperature. The product is still suitable for use.
Only a clear solution should be used. The faint yellow
coloration may develop; however, this has no effect on the
potency of the solution.” This statement in the labeling
informs the health care provider that parenteral Dilantin
solution is suitable for use regardless of the presence of a
faint clear yellow coloration.

The firm feels two additional considerations are relevant.
This is that stopper #845 is approved for use as part of the
container system for other parenteral solutions and a teflon
faced #845 stopper previously was utilized in the
manufacturer of Parenteral Dilantin supplied in sterile
disposable syringes.

The firm concludes that based on the approved use of the
#845 stopper in other parenteral solutions, the previous use
of teflon faced #845 stoppers in the manufacture of
Parenteral Dilantin, the information on clear yellow
discoloration in the.product’s labeling, and the stability
profile of this lot of Dilantin, the probability of serious
adverse health consequences from exposure to Parenteral
Dilantin, lot 00515P, is remote.

5) VOLUME OF PRODUCT IN COMMERCE:

A total of 15,157 packages was released for distribution
from the firm’s Elk Grove, IL and Lititz, PA distribution
centers (DC). At the time of the recall there was no
product remaining in either DC. The quantity returned will
be documented at the completion of the recall.

DC QTY REL DATE SHIP START SHIP END
.- --- -------- ---------- --------
Elk Gr. 7800 01/31/95 02/02/95 05/25/95
Lititz 7357 02/01/95 02/02/95 06/15/95



6) DISTRIBUTION PATTERN:

The recall was directed to the dispensing level.

The lot was distributed to ~ direct accounts, primarily
drug wholesale distributors. No foreign accounts were
involved. A breakdown of consignees is as follows:

Designation Number of Accounts
----------- ------------------
Free Goods Account
Wholesalers %$
Physician Supplier - *
Proprietary Hospital
Non-Profit Hospital ~-
HMO with Hospital
Cli.nits/Physici,ans
Federal Government Facility =
V.A. Facility w
Military Facility
Federally Funded Facility *
City Facility
Buying Group

w
*

Public Health Service
Not/Profit HMO w Dedicated Pharmacy

-----
Total w

7) FIRM’S RECALL STWITEGY:

The recall was directed to the dispensing level.

The direct accounts were notified of the recall on July 14,
1995 via certified mail, return receipt requested. In the
recall letter, the firm instructed accounts to examine their
inventory to determine if they had any of the referenced
lot in stock. If SO, they were requested to discontinue
dispensing the lot and promptly return it to Parke-Davis.
The firm also asked accounts that if they had further
distributed to other accounts they should conduct a
sub-recall for the lot.

The firm plans to send a second recall notification, or,
contact where feasible, the non-respondents by phone. At
the close of the recall, the recalled product will be
destroyed by incineration. Destruction will be carried out
after obtaining approval from the FDA.

8) FIRM OFFICIAL:

All official correspondence connected with the recall should
be directed to:

Robert J. Sheroff



. .

Vice President,
Pharmaceutical ”Quality Operations, Worldwide
Warner-Lambert Company
182 Tabor Road
Morris Plains, NJ 07950
Phone : (201) 540-5390
Fax: (201) 631-7722

Media inquiries should be directed to:

Mr. Peter Wolf
Corporate Public Affairs
Warner-Lambert Compan-y
201 Tabor Road
Morris Plains, NJ - 07950
Phone: (201) 540-6696

9) DISTRICT AUDIT PROGRAM:

DET-DO obtained recall information from the firm’s
headquarters in Morris Plains, NJ. On-site inspection at
the Rochester facility was not conducted at this time,
however, the situation may be covered
scheduled inspection.

DET-DO will monitor the firm’s recall
has assigned Level E (None) FDA audit
assignment will be issued.

during an upcorn&g

to completion. CDER
checks. No audit
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Date :
From:

TO:
TO:
TO:
TO:
TO:
TO: *

Subject:

DATE :

TO:

FROM :

INFO :

SUBJECT :

----------

.-

Mon Aug 07, 1995 3:59 pm EST
DET-DO FDA / MCI ID: 611-5836

CDER-COM-10 FDA / MCI ID: 621-9259
ORA-DEEO FDA / MCI ID: 626-8941
PRESS-PKLN FDA / MCI
PRESS-WASH FDA / MCI
CHI-FO FDA / MCI ID:
DET-DO FDA / MCI ID:
PARKE-DAVIS DILANTIN

AUGUST’4, 1995

ID: 632-3149
ID: 622-9289
633-3111
611-5836
RECALL RECOMMENDATION

?
ROCKVI’LE/CDER/OC/RECWL STAFF/HFD-300
ATTN : ~GUST KOUSTENIS

I
DET-DO/JuDITH A. JANKOWSKI, R & E COORDINATOR/HFR-~295

ROCKVILLE/ORA/DEEO/EMERG OPN BRANCH/HFC-162
ROCKVILLE/ACPA/FDA PRESS OFFICE/HFI-20
WASHINGTON/ACPA/FDA ENFORCEMENT REPORT STAFF/HFI-21
CHI-FO/RFDD/HFR-MWl
DET-DO/DIB/HFR-MW250

ALERT TO RECALL SITUATION AND RECOMMENDATION FOR HEALTH
HAZARD EVALUATION AND RECALL NUMBER

----- ----- ___ ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- - ----- ----- ----- --
RECOMMENDATION FOR FIRM-INITIATED RECALL

PAC CODE: 56002
PRODUCT CODE: 61MCP24
CFN : 1818977
DISTRICT: 9 (Detroit)
REASON : Complaints of discolored product
RECALL STATUS: On-going

1) PRODUCTS UNDER RECALL:

Dilantin brand Phenytoin Sodium Injection 100 mg in 2 mL,
usP

The product is supplied as a package containing ten-2 mL
steri-dose syringes. The lot was shipped to our Elk- Grove
(Illinois) and Lititz (Pennsylvania) customer service
centers for distribution.

2) CODE :

Lot No. 00515p, N 0071-4488-47, exp date, 11/96

.—— ___



3)

4)

RECALLING FIRM/MANUFACTURER :

Recalling Firm: The Parke-Davis Division of
Warner-Lambert Company
182 Tabor Road
Morris Plains, NJ 07950

Manufacturer: Warner-Lambert Company
Parke-Davis
Sterile Products Division
870 Parkdale Road
Rochester, MI 48307

REASON FOR RECALL RECOMMENDATION:

Investigation triggered by a customer complaint about
discolored product revealed that part of lot O0515P had been
manufactured using incorrect stoppers. The discoloration
was probably caused by the use of #845 gray stoppers instead
of #1816 gray stoppers which are approved for the product.
Further investigation showed that no discolored syringes
were found in any stability or reserve samples for 1994 and
1995 other than lot 00515P which was recalled to the
dispensing level.

The firm has not determined the exact nature and etiology of
the clear yellow discoloration at this time. The firm feels
the discoloration appears to be related to the process
causing yellow discoloration referred to in the prescribing
information for the product. The labeling for Parenteral
Dilantin states, “Parenteral drug products should be
inspected visually for particulate matter and discoloration
prior to administration, whenever solution and container
permit. ..The solution is suitable for use as long as it
remains free of haziness and precipitate. Upon
refrigeration or freezing, a precipitate might form; this
will dissolve again after the solution is allowed to stand
at room temperature. The product is still suitable for use.
Only a clear solution should be used. The faint yellow
coloration may develop; however, this has no effect on the
potency of the solution. ” This statement in the labeling
informs the health care provider that parenteral Dilantin
solution is suitable for use regardless of the presence of a
faint clear yellow coloration.

The firm feels two additional considerations are relevant to
their opinion. This is that stopper #845 is approved for
use as part of the container system for other parenteral
solutions and a teflon faced #845 stopper previously was
utilized in the manufacturer of Parenteral Dilantin supplied
in sterile disposable syringes.

The firm concludes that based on the approved use of the
#845 stopper in other parenteral solutions, the previous use
of teflon faced #845 stoppers in the manufacture of

—..



5)

6)

7)

Parenteral Dilantin, the information on clear yellow
discoloration in the product’s labeling, and the stability

profile of this lot of Dilantin, the probability of serious

adverse health consequences from exposure to Parenteral

Dilantin, lot 00515P, is remote.

VOLUME OF PRODUCT IN,COMMERCE:

A total of 15,157 packages was released for distribution
from the firm’s Elk Grove, IL and Lititz, PA distribution

centers (DC). At the time of the recall there was no
product remaining in eithelrDC. The quantity returned will

be documented at the completion of the recall.

DC QTY 7
REL D ‘TE SHIP START SHIP END
------1-- ---------- --------

-- ---

Elk Gr. 7800 ol/31/~95 02/02/95 05/25/95

Lititz 7357 02/01/95 02/02/95 06/15/95

DISTRIBUTION PATTER-N:

The recall was directed to the dispensing level.

The lot was distributed to= direct accounts, primarily
drug wholesale distributors. No foreign accounts were

involved. A breakdown of consignees is as follows:

Designation Number of”Accounts
-----------------------------

Free Goods Account w

Wholesalers -

Physician Supplier
Proprietary Hospital s
Non-Profit Hospital
HMO with Hospital s

Clinics/Physicians
Federal Government Facility
.V.A. Facility
Military Facility
Federally Funded Facility
City Facility s

Buying Group
Public Health Service
Not/Profit HMO w Dedicated Pharmacy s

-----

Total -

FIRM’S RECALL STmTEGY:

The recall was directed to the dispensing level.

The direct accounts were notified of the recall on July 14,
199s via certified mail, return receipt requested. In the

recall letter, the firm instructed accounts to examine their



inventory to determj.ne if they had any of the referenced
lot in stock. If SO, they were requested to discontinue
dispensing the lot and promptly return it to Parke-Davis.
The firm also asked accounts that if they had further
distributed to other accounts they should conduct a
sub-recall for the lot.

The firm plans to send a second recall notification, or,
contact where feasible, the non-respondents by phone. At
the close of the recall, the recalled product will be
destroyed by incineration. Destruction will be carried out
after obtaining approval from the FDA.

8) FIRM OFFICIAL:

All official correspondence connected with the recall should
be directed to:

Robert J. Sheroff
Vice President,
Pharmaceutical Quality Operations, Worldwide
Warner-Lambert Company
182 Tabor Road
Morris Plains, NJ 07950 .
Phone: (201) 540-5390
Fax: (201) 631-7722

Media inquiries should be directed to:

Mr. Peter Wolf
Corporate Public Affairs
Warner-Lambert Company
201 Tabor Road
Morris Plains, NJ 07950
Phone: (201) 540-6696

9) DISTRICT AUDIT PROGM:

DET-DO obtained recall information from Uma Iyer, Senior
manager, Quality Compliance, Warner-Lambert Company, Morris
Plains, NJ. On-site inspection at the Rochester facility
was not conducted at this time, however, the situation may
be covered during an upcoming scheduled inspection.

DET-DO will monitor the recall to completion. Recommend
Level E (None) FDA audit checks based on firm recall
history.

Photocopy of

10) RECOMMENDING
Coordinator,

CONCURRENCE :

firm’s recall,packet sent to HFD-300 on 8/8/95.

OFFICIAL: Judith A. Jankowski, R & E
DET -DO

Brenda J. Holman, District Director, DET-DO



201 Tacc: ?oac! Phone: 201-540-2003

Morns?; Z.OS. NJ
07950

)MKE-DAWS
People Who Care

April 16, 1996

Ms. Sandra Williams
Compliance Officer
Food and Drug Administration
Detroit District OffIce
1560 Jefferson Avenue
Detroit, MI 48207

Re: RecaI1 of Dilantin

.. I

I

A100 mg/2 mL Injection Lot 00515 ,, D-232-5 and Lot O0815P, D-005-6:
Destruction Documentation

I

Dear Ms. Williams:

Enclosed herewith, please find the manifest and the packing slips for the destruction of Dilantin
Injection lots 005 15P and O0815P recalled by our fm on July 14, 1995 and August 11, 1995. The
recalled material was destroyed by incineration on Febmary 1, 1996.

-and Mr. Victor Minicozzi of Wamer-Lambert witnessed the d~

As you are aware from our telephone conversations that the seal on the truck containing the recalled
product was found to be broken. An investigation was conducted and a report prepared to
document the events starting with the packing of product for transportation to the completion of
destruction. Despite the broken seal, all pallets were accounted for as borne out by the statement
made by Mr. ~ o

-.
~ I have enclosed copies of the investigation.. -

report from - the product disposal repofl”from Wamer-Lambert’s security office, and the
signed manifest.

I am in receipt of your letter dated 1/9/96 ofilcially closing out the recalls. Please call me at (201)
540-6528 if you have any further questions.

Sincerely,

4LJ.p,,
Uma Iyer ‘
Sr. Manager, Quality Compliance

copies w/o attachment:

C. Blewett
L. Dell
D. Krajewski
R. Sheroff

—
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Date: January 9, 1996

From: Sandra Williams, Compliance Officer

Subject: Recall Termination Recommendation, Class 111
Firm Initiated Recall No. D-232-5

To: CDER, Office of Compliance, Recall Section, HFD-300

Recalling Firm: -parke-Davis division
Warner-Lambert Company
Morris Plains, NJ

Manufacturer: Warner-Lambert Company
Parke-Davis Sterile Products Division
870 Parkdale Rd.
Rochester, MI. 48307

Section I - Recall Data

1.

2.

3.

A. .

5.

6.

7.

8.

Recall Number: D-232-5

.Product: Dilantin lCIOmg/2 mL Injection, lot 00515P.

Quantity of product recovered: 24,451 syringes.

Disposition of returned product and held stock: As Of
December 1995, all stocks of this product had been removed
to the firm’s contract disposal company and, thus, there is
no possibility of reshipment of product.

Samples collected: none

Date recall completed: December 14, 1995.

Section II - Verification of Effectiveness By Firm

Date and method of notification and number of consignees
notified of the recall: Recall notifications were sent on
7/14/95 to ..,! ..-.

~) direct accounts
via certified mail, r=’turn receipt requested.

Number of consignees responding to the recall communication:
.

~~nded to the recall by
filling-out the business reply cards. Of these, ~

...,e..=..

customers indicated having a total of twenty
four thousand one hundred and eighty (24,180) syringes on
hand. There were .. . ,,,.~) non-responders (i.e., no
business reply cards) to the recall. of these, ~
(=) accounts returned product bringing down the number of



. ..... ....... ..

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

15.

16.

17.

18.

non–responders to the recall to~ . Of these
non-responders, all but ~) accounts

recei”ve”dthe recall notification as verified by”proof of
delivery. The percentage of responders and non-responders
to the recall are ~and~ respectively.

Number, type, and results of effectiveness checks made:
Effectiveness check questionnaires were sent to seven (7)
accounts via certified mail, return receipt requested.
Allseven responded to the questionnaire. One account
responded that they had not received the recall
notification. This account did receive the notification as
verified by their business reply card where they had
indicated having none of the lot on hand. I

Further information pertinent to the evaluation ui~the
effectiveness of the firm’s recall: none

Section 111 - Results of FDA Audit Checks

Number of audit checks; how conducted: None

Breakdown of audit check results: n/a

Delays encountered in firm’s recall: n/a

Section IV - Analysis of Recall

Nature of violation/problem: Complaints of discolored
product. The firm had used an incorrect stopper, in that a
#845 gray stopper was used instead of a :1816 gray stopper.
The :845 gray stopper was approved for use on other
parenteral solutions, teflon-faced :845 stoppers had been
previously used by the firm, and the product’s labeling
discusses the possibility of discolored product end provides
instructions should it be found.

Action firm has taken to prevent similar occurrences: The
stopper supplier was audited in May 1995 and there are no
outstanding issues.

District follow-up-conducted: None.

District review of tc}taleffort: effective

Legal action: none

Recommended/Prepared by:
Sandra Williams
Compliance Officer
Detroit District Office



,

Concur:

Disapprove:

1

I Orig:HFD-300
CC:HFC-162

HFA-224
Recall file ( D-232-5)
EF
Kal R/P
GR R/P

Director, Field Operations Branch
Detroit District Office
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201 Taoor Road Phone..201 .5-lO-2OOO
Morris P!a.ins. NJ
07950

.

$PARKE-DAVIS
Pmcle Who Care

January 18, 1996

Ms. Sandra Williams
Compliance Ofilcer
Food and Drug Administration
Detroit District OffIce
1560 Jefferson Avenue
Detroit, MI 48207

Re: Status of Recalled Products

Dear Ms. Williams,

Per your request, I am updating you on the destruction stat& of some of our products that have been
recaIled. We are currently awaiting destruction of Dilantin injection lots 00515P (D-232-5) and
008 15P (D-005-6), and Surital multiple lots (D-215/217-5). Surital is a controlled substance and, at
this time, we are waiting to obtain DEA approval for destruction. It is hoped that a date can be
f~ed for the first week in February. Both lots of Dilantin injection are expected to be destroyed as
hazardous substance towards the end of this month.

I wish to assure you that any product remaining at the distribution centers (DC) was quarantined at
the DC at the time of the recall, and has now been shipped to Franklin, NJ where all recalled
products are returned by our customers. I shall send you the destruction documentation for each of
the recalls as soon as the process is completed.

I trust this answers your concern about the delay in the destruction of the recalled lots. Please call
m.e at (201) 540-6528 if you have any additional questions.

Sincerely,

\ WA
Uma Iyer

Sr. Manager
QualityCompliance

copies:

C. Blewett L. Calitri L. Dell D. Krajewski R. Sheroff
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DEPARTXIENT OF HEALTH& HUNIAX SERVICES Public Health Service

Food and Drug Administration

Detrcit District

1560 East Jefferson Avenue

Detroit. Ml 48207-3179
Telephone: 313-225-6260
FAX: 313-226-3076

January 9, 1996

Ms. Uma Iyer, Senior Manager
Quality Compliance
Parke-Davis Division
Warner–Lqmbert Company
201 Tabor Road
Morris P sins, NJ 07950

1
I

r
RE : Recall # D-232-5

D-005–6

Dear Ms. Iyer:

The Food and Drug Administration has completed the audits of your
firm’s actions concerning:

Recall Number D–232–5; Dilantln 100 mg/2 mL Injection, lot 00515P
Recall Number D-005–6; Dilantin 100 mg/2 mL Injection, lot 00815p

The products were recalled because of discoloration.

We conclude that the recalls have been completed and there has
been proper disposition of the recalled products. Therefore, FDA
considers the recalls terminated.

This letter does not relieve you or your firm from the
responsibility of taking all necessary steps to assure compliance
with the Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act in the future.

Brefida J. Holman
District Director
Detroit District

cc: Recall File # D–232-5
D–005-6

EF

BJH:SW:bjm
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201 Tabor Road Phone: 201.540-2000

Morris Plains. NJ

07950

)P~-DAWS
PeopleWho Care

December 14, 1995

Ms. Judith A. Jankowski
Recall and Emergency Coordinator
Food and Drug Administration
Detroit District OffIce
1560 Jefferson Avenue
Detroit, MI 48207

Re: Recall of Dilantin 100 mg/2 mL Injection, D-232-5

Dear Ms. Jankowski,

The Parke-Davis division of Wamer-Lambert Company initiated a recall for lot 00515P of Dilantin
Injection on July 14, 1995. The information presented below is in response to your letter dated
Auawst 17, 1995 on the recall.

1.

2.

3.

Wrnber of consignees notified of the recall, and date and method of notification.

Recall notifications, dated 7/14/95, were sent on 7/14/95 to~
direct accounts via certified mail, return receipt requested.

...........<,-:....=..-,

Number of consignees responding to the recall communication and quantity of products on
hand at the time it was received.

of the I
.... .

~ accounts responded
to the recall by filling out the business reply cards. Of these, ~
customers indicated having a total of twenty four thousand one hundred and eighq (24,180)

- on hand.

Number of consignees that did not respond.

There were,~ non-responders (i.e., no business reply cards) to the recall. Of these,
accounts returned product bringing down the number of non-responders to the

recall to Of these ~ - non-responders, all but _ accounts
received the recall notification as verified by proof of delivery. The percentage of responders
and non-responders to the recall are -and ~ respectively. The number of non-responders
is sorted by trade class in Table I below:
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Ms. Judith A. Jankowski
December 14, 1995
Dilantin 100 mg/2 mL Injection

Table I - Non-responders grouped by Trade Class

Trade Class

02
40
52
53
71
73
74
75
79
95

Designation Number of non-responders

Free Goods ~ccount
Wholesalers ,

.’

Non-Profit H&pitaI
HMO with H&pital
Federal Gove&nent Facility
Military Facility
Federally Funded Facility
City Facility
Public Health Service
Not for Profit HMO with Dedicated Pharmacy

4. Nmberof producti returned orcorrwted byeachconsi~ee contacted mdthequanti@of
product accounted for. . .

Product returns are listed in Table II below.

Table 11- Product Returned

Account # Customer Name Quantity*

.< ,&...”

<

~ c/
F--”

I

— ——.
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Ms. Judith A. Ja.nkowski
December 14, 1995
Dilantin 100 mg/2 mL Injection

Table II contd. - Product Returned

Account # Customer Name Quantity*

\ -x’”

3of6
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MS. Judith A. Jankowski
December 14, 1995
Dikmtin 100 mg/2 mL Injection

Table II contd. - Product Returned

Account # Customer Name Quantity*

I

‘-\.+

c.. ..

4of6
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5.

6.

7.

Ms. Judith A. Jankowski
December 14, 1995
Dikmtin 100 mg/2 mL Injection

Table 11 contd. - Product Returned

Account # Customer Name Quantity*

Total Quantity. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .,. . 24451

* Quaritity refers to number of syringes

Number and results of effectiveness checks that were made and method in which conducted.

Per your letter of 8/17/95, a level D effectiveness check was conducted. Effectiveness check
questiomaires were sent to SW% (7) accounts via certified_mail, return receipt requested. All
seven responded to the questiomake. One account,

responded that they
had not received the recall notification. T~s accou

cation as verified by
their business reply card where they had indicated having none of the lot on hand.

Estimated time frame for completion of recall.

It is our determination that we have taken the recall for Dilantin Injection to completion. At this
time we request your permission to destroy the material and close out the recall.

Corrective action taken to prevent similar problems in future.

The stopper supplier was audited in May 1995 and there are no outstanding issues .-

5of6
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Ms. Judith A. Jankowski
December 14, 1995
Dilantin 100 mg/2 mL Injection

Summary:

Recall for Dilantin Injection lot O0515P was initiated to the secondary level on July 14, 1995.
The response rate to the recall was ~%. Level D effectiveness check ~as completed.
Permission to destroy the recalIed material ii requested.

I trust this completes the information on the recall of Dilantin Injection. Please call me at (201)
540-6528 if you have any questions in this matter.

Sincerely,

&&.
Uma Iyer ‘

Sr. Manager
Quality Compliance

copies:

C. Blewett
L. Calitri
L. Dell
D. Krajewski
R. Sheroff

6of6
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August 17,’1995

Mr. Robert J. Sheroff, Vice President
Pharmaceutical Quality Operations, Worldwide
Warner-Lambert Company
182 Tabor Road
Morris Plains, New Jersey 07950

RE : Recall No. D-213-5
Recall No. D-214-5
Recall No. D-215/217-5
Recall No. D-232-5

Dear Mr. Sheroff:

We agree with your firm’s decision to recall the following
Parke-Davis products manufactured at your Rochester,
Michigan facility:- Chloromycetin Hydrocortisone Ophthalmic
(Chloramphenicol and Hydrocortisone Acetate for Ophthalmic
Suspension) (Recall No. D-213-5) ; 10 g. Elase-Chloromycetin
Ointment (Fibrinolysin and Deoxyribonuclease Combined
(Bovine) with Chloramphenicol Ointment) (Recall No.
D-214-5) ; Surital (Thiamylal Sodium for Injection, USP)
lg., 5g., and lOg. (Recall No. D-215/217-5); and
Dilantin brand Phenytoin Sodium Injection 100 mg.

(RecallNo. D-232-5). -
.

We have reviewed your actions and conclude that they meet
the formal definition of a “Recall”. ....

This i-ssignificant,
as your actions are an alternative to a Food and Drug
Administration legal action to remove your defective
product from the market. These recalls will be reported in .,:~,:..
an upcoming issue of the FDA Weekly Enforcement Report. ,-......

.’...,..:..,.F...*,.......
It is suggested that you follow the FDA’s “Enforcement
Policy-Recalls (including Product Corrections) - Guidelines .:,-,:..:....-..,,........
on Policy, :,....Procedures and Industry Responsibilities! issued . “:::
June 16, 1978 in conducting your recall. Enclosed youwill ....:.-.’:,,..!+
find a copy of this .,..f........“Enforcement Policy” as well as a copy --““,.,:.,.....’~.=..<
of the FDA’s “Methods for Conduct.~g Recall Effectiveness .. :..,,:.’<~:~~;~<
Checks”. J..-........<-..:*;.<,.-~.

x
:“:.-:::::;;;$:+;c.$-~:.,.,.,

..y:-:.,;<?.zp:ay:zre.~...-:-..-,-;,!:...,,.......<..0.*..-,...,.L.-. ,.:....:.-,.:.-<.:,.- .,>.::<.>:,&%-J&J+&,....,.
.,?-......7,:.~-<:.,:,::;..:?%*

“’””;”’-;:”’’’-’””;!:::2:

,,-;:.,-...*.d.....-3.:.;::?.~.+-~y-q,~+,:.-<.-~--t%-+-,.-”.,...........+~-..-~>-~.*.,E..,“,:.-

~i,. ,3Z$;”

.... ,..---- ..-...-..-:....--... ‘“~?!.::.s;~;>;gg$$%:’:$:~””:..:.,..<2.<....i+.‘<*.+..-..-.:.,.4-...;,:...... ...+q?~~:~e+“$*-~‘‘:’..:::::;.:;z~:$.y:~&,**<.&A*&<* g



~~q~ : .,w :.-= wn ----
. .. ---- . ..-_../ __, 2~arr.er-Lambert Ca ., Morris Plains, N.J.
2=-=.-’+--- ~~:_<..-----——. .= -1 ~-z:g-~, 5-215/217-5, D-232-5

Recall No. D-213-5 has been classified by the FDA as a
class III recall, since FDA considers the drug product to
be adulterated in that the associated water diluent does
not meet stability specifications. Our evaluation
indicates that this recall should be..conducted to the
direct account level and that level E (none) effectiveness
checks should be conducted by your firm. No further I

effectiveness check activities are required .atthis time.
I

Recall No. D-214-5 has been classified by the FDA as a
Class III recall. The product is considered to be ~-

adulterated in that it does not meet stability
specifications. Our evaluation indicates that this recall
should be conducted to the secondary account level and that
level D effectiveness checks should be conducted by your .
firm. Level D effectiveness checks means “thatyour firm
should make follow-up contacts at 2% of your consignees,
and confirm that they were notified and followed your
firm’s recall instructions.

Recall No. D-215/217-5 has been classified by the FDA as a
Class III recall. The product is considered to be
adulterated in that it does not meet stabilitv
s~ecifications for potency. Our evaluation i~dicates that
this recall should-be conducted to the secondary account
level and that level D effectiveness checks sho~ld be
conducted by your firm.

Recall No. D-232-5 has been classified by the FDA as a
Class III recall. The product is considered to be
adulterated in that it tiaybe discolored as a result of
using an incorrect stopper. Our evaluation indicates that

.

this recall should be conducted to the secondary account
level and that level D effectiveness checks should be
conducted by your firm. ,.

In addition to your recall efforts’,it is equally important
to assure that all returned merchandise is promptly
inventoried, handled, and stored in such a manner as to

.
.“a-

ssure its separation from acceptable materials so it will
not inadvertently be used or shipped.

Our past experience in similar situations has shown that ..:.
the longer a defective product is held between ”the

.

initiation and termination of a recall, the greater the -.;..>-

chance of its accidental misuse.
-.,

We therefore urge you to .

immediately begin making plans to.destroy the product or
!........--..:-.-.-;:.,”..

..“-:,:-:&:,~::..-,-......
,.::%vi~:.-:Z+.,..-:..:-:,;:..:..... ........,-..,~.,..,*-. ..,..-..-.+-1.........:,= :’.-.-,..>.:>&J+&..,<..... --~-,.-“.-~_+..5=~+*’_+,.-.:.+--(..,.......: ..J.,-.. .......:. ~@~%~@~>‘--::~!:=.>..-:.;:..-...=.:.,,,.+..-.-....,.,.:......,J.-~...?.<:.-,‘...-,.,’~-.-.-.-...-,.-.~...,:-=:,-~..........:.=~.*@.;-+-/:.--.-:;.,.:-.;,..... ;.,-...;.--:,...*.. L5..... -..’ .:...... ;:=,-.,..... .+..+.:,:fi.,><“Y>t:?&;.:>,;:t~-c,.....+...+s-,.--,<.,x-..,.*.X..=J:L.**f-#*:.!3:‘.,.,....{.,-.,S-,..=+-,.<..,.-.::>-,,.-.\<...=..,--



:econuition it to bring it into compliance with the law.
Sither method should be done under the supervision of an
investigator from this office. Our Detroit District office
should be “notified prior to the initiation of
reconditioning or destruction of the..recalled products.

We r~quest that you advise us within ten days of”the steps
you have taken to insure that the recalled merchandise is

t
prop’rly inventoried and maintained to prevent unintended
use r shipment, and provide your method of disposition of
the ~eturned goods.

In addition, we request that you submit to.our Detroit
District office a recall status report for each recall at
monthly intervals until your recalls are completed.

These .recall status reports should contain the following
ir.formation:

(1) Number of consignees notified of the recall, and date
and method of notification.

(2) Number of consignees responding to the recall
communication and quantity of products on hand at the
time it was received.

(3) Number of consignees that did not respond.

(q

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

Quantity of each of the products on hand at your firm
when recall initiated.

Quantity of each of the products returned or corrected
by consignees and the quantity of products accounted
for.

Number, method of conducting, and results of
effectiveness checks that were made. .

Estimated time frames for completion of the recall.

What corrective action have you taken to prevent
occurrence of similar design problems in the future?

........*

These status reports and your response to this letter
should be addressed to: Food and Drug Administration,
1560 East Jefferson, Detroit, Michigan 48207, Attention:
Judith A. Jankowski, Recall Coordinator.

;-

. ... -..“



CIIUZ-jucgm.en.t regarding the effectiveness of your recall
;Vili largely be based upon your implementation of the
enclosed recall guidelines. Please be advised that failure
to conduct an effective recall could result in seizure of
the violative product in commerce or..other legal sanctions
under the Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act. -

Your cooperation in this matter is important for the
protection of the general public.

Sincerely yours,

District Director
Detroit District

Enclosures :
Ccpy of Federal Register, Vol. 43, No. 117, pages 26218-

~~~~:

b?y of FDA’s “Methods for Conducting Recall
~f~ectiveness Checks”

cc : Uma Iyer, Senior Manager, Quality Compliance
Warner-Lambert Company, Morris Plains, NJ

..

-.

—

..-



URGENT DRUG RECALL

INCORRECT STOPPER
August 11, 1995

Re: Dilantin@ (Phenytoin Sodium Injection, USP) 100 mg in 2 mL,
Lot O0815P N 0071-4488-47 (Ten 2-mL steri-dose@ syringes)

Dear Customer:

The Parke-Davis division of Wver-Larnbert Co-mpany is voluntarily recalling Dilantin@ (Phenytoin
Sodium Injection, USP) 100 mg in 2 mL steridose” syringe Iot 00815P. The recall was initiated when

?
it was determined that lot 00812 includes a small number of syringes incorporating three-rib stoppers
not approved for use in this pro, uct. The three-rib stoppers are approved for use in other parenteral
solutions and the probability of $erious adverse health consequences from exposure to this lot is remote.

The recall of lot 00815P is being extended to the dispensing level.

Our records indicate that you may have received shipment of lot 00815P manufactured by Parke-Davis
and distributed between February and July; 1995. If you have any of lot O0815P on hand, please stop
dispensing and promptly return it to:

PARKE-DAVIS
MUNSONHURST ROAD COMPLEX
FRANKLN, NJ 07416

If you have I?-n_therdistributed lot 00815P to other accounts please communicate this recall information
to these accounts immediately. Your accounts should return the moduct directlv to the above addrest
and do not need to fill out the business re~lv card. Further authorization is not required to return the
product. Reimbursement for the returned goods and shipping cost will be made by credit memorandum
or check.

IT IS VERY INIPORTANT THAT YOU FILL IN THE REQUESTED INFOKMATION IN THE
ENCLOSED RESPONSE CARD AND RETURN IT WITHIN FIVE (5) DAYS EVEN IF YOU
HAVE NONE OF THE REFERENCED LOT ON HAND. YOU MAY ALSO FAX YOUR
RESPONSE TO (201) 209-0794.

This recall is being conducted with the knowledge of the Food and Drug Administration. Your
immediate attention and cooperation are appreciated. We sincerely regret any inconvenience you have
been caused by this action. If you have any questions, please contact our Medical Affairs Department at
1-800-223-0432.

Sincerely,

4.%%Z*%
Leonard llelI
Vice President
Pharmaceutical Quality Assurance



PLEASE FiLL OUT AND RETURN IMMEDIATELY.
Iantin” (Phenytoin Sodium Injection, USP)
10 mg in 2 mL
m 2-m L steri-doses syringes
0071-4488-47

No. of Packages

PRINTED NAME

TITLE PHONE NO.

None in SIGNATURE

Lot No. to be Return;d Stock lf you distribute, did you notify your consignees? YES O NO ❑

How were such notifications carried out? Our Letter ❑ Your Letter ~ Phone ❑
0071-4488-47 O0815P

Oate of Notification

OTHER:

Judith Jnnkowski, Recall Coordinator
Food & Drug Administration
Detroit District Office
1560 Jefferson Avenue
Detroit, NII 48207

.
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Jud!ih Jankmvski, Rcl. Coordinator
Food and Drug Administration
Detroit C)istrice CMce
1560 Jefferson Avenue
Detroit, Ml 48207
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“:DRUG RECALL
,,::. ..!

From: Ms. Judith Jankowski
Recall Coordinator
Food & Drug Administration
Detroit District Office
1560 Jefferson Avenue
Detroit, MI 48207

TO: PARKE-DAVIS

MUNSONHURST RD. COMPLEX

FRANKLIN, N.J 07416



. —... ..—,.. .,e, w-y. y
-- - - .-. .. . . .. . . . . . . . ..-. A&l_ .

Jul>’20.1995

l}ls.JudithA.Jankowski
RecdlandEmergencyCoordinator
FoodandDn.qAdministration
Detroit District Office 1

1560 Jefferson Avenue I
Detroit. MI 48207

I

Re: Recall of Dilantin@ Injection

De:~rMs.Jankowski.

Enclosedpleasefindthefollow-upinformationpertainingtotherecallofDilantin@Injection
ini[h[edbyourfirmonJuly14,1995.1haveansweredthequestionsinthesameorderasthey
appmrin[herecallquestiomaire.

1. Product:

iJilOn[m~Umg m 2 ML
Phcny[oinSodiumInjection,l.JSP

2.

3.

.“

:-.

. .

-u;

Code:

Lot 005 15P, N 0071-4488-47, expirationdate,11/96.Theproductissuppliedasapackage .
containin:ten-2mL steri-dose@syringes.ThelotwasshippedtoourElk-Grove(IIlinok)
andLititz(Pennsylvania)customerservicecentersfordistribution.

Recalling Firm/NIanufacturer:

The recall was initiated by:

The Parke-Davis Division of Wamer-Lambert Co.

182 Tabor Road
Morris Plains, NJ 07950 ..

—
..:.



JudithA. JxMwski
~~-~..~~[~oi[DistrictOffice

DiIan[inQlnjcctionRecallQues~iomake-July20,1995

TherecalledproductwasmanufacturedattheWamer-LambertCo.facilitylocatedatthe
followingaddress:

“.. .
.“.’

Warner-LambertCompany
--

Pmke-Davis
SterileProductsDivision
870ParkdaleRoad
Rochester,MI 48307

4. Reason for Recall:

Investigation triggered by a customer complaint about discolored product revealed that part of
Io[ 00515P had been manufactured using incorrect stoppers. The discoloration was tmobabIv

. .
causedbytheuseof845graystoppersinsteadof1816‘graystopperswhichareapprovedfor
[heproduct.Furtherinvestigationshowedthatnodiscoloredsyringeswerefoundinany
s[abili[yorreservesamplesfor1994and1995otherthanlot00515Pwhichwasrecalledtothe
clispensin~level,

SeeAttachment1.

5. Volume of Product in Commerce:

A totaIof15,157packageswasreleasedfordistribution.Thetablebelowgivesthequantity
ofproductat,anddatesoftransactionfromtheElkGroveandLititzdktributioncenters
(DC).AtthetimeoftherecalltherewasnoproductremainingineitherDC. The quantity
returnedwilIbedocumentedatthecompletionoftherecall.

‘,.

.-.,:.. .

-.

..

. .

.

DC Quantity Receival Date Shipping Start Date Shipping End Date .“”

Elk Grove 7800 01/31/95 02102/95 05/25/95

Lititz
-–

7357 02/01/95 02102/95 06/15/95 ..’-..-
, ....

— .,.---,.-:.-.-... -:.. .,..,-.?,.,....,...7.
-:;;;>:-;.“ ,... :~<.:. . -----*.-=“-,.,.....,.,.,,:..:.,.--+..:: “:.,.,,-.:-. .-~..........*---......K.R2w>i-.,----.:.,”:;:~ ;:.,. :...:.=~,.:,,,;.,.’.-.;::,-.,.+.<:_-.,- ~:”x%$$-%~,..:~.:<f, ..:..;-..,=!... .::--/:.-,.>.,.... .. ........~...-.,. .. . . .~.. ., ,,,+.::,: ~..... . . . .... . ..... . ,-..-?-- #:>:,..;:..... (y.+.r~y<._.



JudithA. Jmkowski
F FD-+.DetroitDistrictOffice
. Dilan[in@InjectionRecaI1Questiomaire-July20,1995

6. Distribution Pattern:

The recall was directed to the dispensing level. The information pertafing to the distribution .~~:, ...-.:.
patternisprovidedinAttachment11.

l“’Attachment11-agivesthelistofaccountsin>ipcodesequenceand~e listofgovernment
accountsisprovidedinAttachmentII-b.A summaryreportforthe istributionpatternis

f
foundinAttachmentII-c.A totalofnineidenticalduplicateaccount(seeAttachmentII-d)
wasdeletedfromthezipcodesequencelist.AttachmentII-econtaidsnumericalcode
designationsfortradeclassesandthenumberofaccountsineachtradeclassafterelimination
ofthenineidenticalduplicatesshowninAttachment11-d.No foreign accounts were involved.

7. Firm’s Recall Strate=q:

..”
... . . -.

8.

---

. . ...

ThedirectaccountswerenotifiedoftherecaHonJuly14,1995viacertifiedmail,return
receiptrequested.IntherecallIetter,we instructedouraccountstoexaminetheirinventoryto
determineiftheyhadanyofthereferencedlotinstock.Ifso,we requestedthatthey
discontinuedispensingthelotandpromptlyreturnit[oParke-Davis,We alsoaskedour
.’-‘cwn~+ha++~ha~~e~ isfributedtootheraccountstheyshouldconductasub-recall
forthelot.

Inthepast,we have improved the response rate to our recalls by sending a second recall
notification, or, by contacting where feasible, the non-respondents by phone. At the close of
the recall, the recalled product will be destroyed by incineration. Destruction will be carried
out after obtaining approval from the FDA.

... .. . .’. .
.. ., ‘,,.. .-----. .,.... ----,.. ,,.... .<:’.. . . . -

Firm’s official:

All officialcorrespondenceconnectedwiththerecallshouldbedirectedto:

RobertJ.Sheroff
VicePresident,
PharmaceuticalQualityOperations,Worldwide
Warner-LambertCo.

182TaborRoad
MorrisPlains,NJ 07950

Phone: (sol) 540_5390
Fax: (201) 631-7722

—



..

Jutiiih.+.Jankowski
. FD.A.Deuoi[Dis[ric[OffIce

Dilm-nin3InjectionRecallQuestiomaire-July20,1995

hlediainquiriesshouldbedirectedto:

Mr.PeterWolf
CorporatePublicAffairs
Wamer-LambertCompany
~01TabOIRoad

MorrisPlains,NJ 07950
Phone:(201)540-6696

Additional Product Information:

Three sets of syringe labels, inserts, and cartons are included in Attachment III.

ThreesamplesoftherecallpackageincIudingtheletter,businessreplycard,andshipping
labelforproductreturnareincludedinAttachmentIV.

Thisconcludestheresponsetotherecallquestionnaire.Inadditiontothehardcopy,Ihavesent
YOUdlisreport,electronically,withoutthea(tachrnentsfoundinI,II-a,II-b,II-c,II-d,III,and
P.’.i*add=ss+~WKQ~E@~ .4EM.SSW.DHHS.GOV@PMDF@IN. Ifyouhaveany
questions\vi[hrespecttothisrecall,youcanreachme eitherbyphoneat(201)540-6528orby
fm a[(201)6~1-77~z.

Sincerely,

J&

Uma Iyer
SeniorManager
Quality Com~liance

.,.
copies:

C. Blewett
C.Curtin
L. Dell
D. Krajewski- -“
R. Sheroff

..-- ,. :...:.
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NIED!CAL AFFAIRS
.. Memorandum

~~1~:7/1 0/9510: of Record

Fwm: Bruce A. Boselli, M.D. ‘“ -

W8CVMedical Opinion - Pm-enteral Dilantin (Phenytoiri Sodium Injection, USP) Lot# 00515P

/
Six monthstabilitytestingofParenteralDilantin(PhenytoinSodiumInjection,USP] lotf+

00515Psuppliedinsteriledisposablesyringesrevealedcefiainsyringesweremanufacturedwith

~
stopper845rather@ stop~r1816.DilMtin(Phe@oinSodiumlnjectiomUSP)containedi
syringesmanufacturedwithstopper845meetallstabilityspecificationsforparenteralphenyto”
andthesesyrin~csappeartobe associatedwitha clear yellow discoloration of the parenwral
phenytoin solution.

The exact nature and etioiogy of the clear yellow discoloration have not been established
at this time. The discoloration appears tiI be related to the process causing yellow discoloration
referred to in the prescribing information for the product- The labeling for Parenteral Dilantin
(Phenytoin Sodium Injection, (JSP) states “ParenteraI drug products should be inspected visually
for particulate matter and discoloration prior to adrninistratiom whenever solution and container
permit. . . , The solution is suitable for use as long as it remains he of haziness and precipitate.
Upon re.%gerationorfreezing,aprecipitatemightform;thiswi11dissol~reagain a$er the sohxion
is allowedto~tandatroom~emperaw-e..Theproductk stillsuitableforuse.Onlyaclear
solutionshouldbeused.A faintyellowcolorationmaY develop;how-ever,thishasnoeffecton
the~orencyofthesolution.”Thisstatementinthelabelinginformsthehealthcareproviderthat
parentedDilantinsolutionk suitableforuseregardlessofthepresenceofafaintclearyellow
coloration.

Two additional considerations relevant to this opinion are stopper 845 is approved for use
as pari of the container system for other parenhxal w_luQonsand a teflon faced 845 stopper
previously was utilized in the manufactm of Paremerd Dikn[in (Phenytoin Sodium Injection,
USP) supplied in sterile disposable syringes.

Therefore, based on the approl’ed use of the 845 stopper in ofier p-arenteral solution% the
previous use of tefion faced 845 sroppers in the manu&cture of Parenteral DiIantin (I%enytoin
Sodium Injectioz LISP), the information on clear yellow discdoration in the product’s labeling,
and the stability profiIe of this lot of Dilantin the probability of serious adverse health
consequences from exposure to Parenteral Dilantin (Phenytoin Sodium Injection, USP) lot
00515P is remote.

..
..”---

.. .. .



INCORRECT STOPPER
July 14, 1995

Re: Dilantin@ (F%enytoin Sodium Injection, USP) 100 m~ in 2 mL,
Lot O0515P N0071-44S8-47 (Ten 2-mLsteri-dose:syringes)”

Dear Customer:

The Parke-Davis division of Warner-Lambert Company is voluntarily recalling Dilantin@ (Phenytoin
Sodium Injection, USP) 100 mg in 2 mL steri-dose” syringe lot 00515P. The recall was initiated when
it was determined that the referenced lot includes a small number of syringes incorporating three-rib
stoppers ~notapproved for use in this product. The three-rib stoppers are approved for use in other
parenteral solutions and the probability of serious adverse health consequences from exposure to this lot
is remote.

—-. ..—.

The recall of 10[00515P is being exxmded to the dispensing level.

Our records indicate that you may have received shipment of this lot manufactured by Parke-Davis. Lot
005 15P was distributed between February and June, 1995. If you have any of this lot on hand, please
stop dispensing and promptly return it to:

PARKE-I)AVIS
TIUXSOIWIURST ROAD CONIPLEX
FR43KLN, NJ 07416

If you have further distributed this lot to other accounts please communicate this recall information to
these accourm immediately. Your accounts should return the uroduct directlv to the above address and
do not need to fill out the business reply card. Further authorization is not required ‘to return the
product. Reimbursement for the returned goods and shipping cost will be made by credit memorandum
or check.

.

_—

IT IS VERY LllPORTANT TH.+T YOU FILL IhTTHE REQUESTED IATFORMATION N THE
ENCLOSED RESPONSE CARD AND RETURN IT WITHIN FIVE (5) DAYS EVEN IF YOU
HAVE NONE OF THE REFERENCED LOT ON H&ND. YOU MAY ALSO FLY YOUR
RESPONSE TO (201) 209-0794.

This recall is being conducted with the knowledge of the Food and Drug Administration. Your
immediate attention and cooperation are appreciated. We sincerely regret any inconvenience you have
been caused by this action. If you have any questions, please contact our Medical Affairs Department at
1-800-223-0432.

,“

Sincerely,

#L&-?z/fL#
LeonardDeli
VicePresident
PharmaceuticalQualityAssurance



-.

2
. cl
c) m

>
0
cl

——

—

—
—

——

—
:

:——

—

G=

111!11111—-——-————,(

@

.. . . :. ::}...... ...-~



,,

0

D
ilan

tin
”

(P
h

en
yto

in
S

o
d

iu
m

In
jectio

n
,

U
S

P
)

100m
g

in
2

m
L

T
e

n
2

-m
L

ste
ri-d

o
se

”
syrin

g
e

s
N

0
0

7
1

-4
4

8
8

-4
7

N
o
.

o
f

P
ackag

es
,.

L
o

t
N

o
.

to
b

e
R

etu
rn

ed

N
0071-4488-47

O
0515P

,
.,.’.,---

.!,,.,/,

P
R

IN
T

E
D

N
A

M
E

.
: :-i;f

:...,.,.
,,..

.... ..

T
IT

L
E

.,/.,
P

H
O

N
E

N
O

.
...

“,i;”

N
o

n
e

in
S

IG
N

A
T

U
R

E
:;:,

,,’

S
to

ck
II

yo
u

d
istrib

u
Io

,
d

id
yo

u
n

o
tify

yo
u

r
co

n
sio

n
etm

?
Y

E
S
❑

N
O

a
‘,

,.,,.:
.’,

,:. ,.
,,\’,

*i
H

o
w

w
ere

su
ch

n
o

tilicalio
n

s
carried

o
u

t?
O

u
r

L
e!to

r
U

Y
o

u
r

L
etm

r
O

P
h

o
n

e
D

‘.,,’

D
rIIo

o
f

N
o

tificatio
n

:
“,.

,

O
T

H
E

R
:

.,;:,
,.

II

F
R

O
M

:

—
__

-..

T
O

:
I’A

R
[<It

D
A

V
IS

~
M

U
N

SO
N

IIU
R

ST
R

D
.

C
O

M
P

L
E

X
I?R

A
N

I<L
IN

,
N

.]
07416

R
E

C
A

L
I,

1’R
O

I)[JC
’1”E

N
C

L
O

SE
D

,.,.,,,’
,

1,,
,,

/
,,1’,

.!
,.;,~

.,’
..,,

,,
~,!,‘:

.’
.,

.J,..:,!
.

.
.

....
;,;,’,

,,,
.’

,,,
.,

.;;
/.

;,;*
/;;“

,,,
?

.,
.’,

.,,


